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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 

Test Method:  LM-79-08

Report Number:  P855691

TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA ( BL231218005-9)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER

Issue Date:  7/17/2024

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS (FORMERLY EATON)

Product Line:  METALUX

Catalog Number:  18SFS-L3C4-NUV-LOW-3000K

Description:  1x8 Surround Frame Selectable - Architectural Slim LED Frame with,

LOW Lumen and 3000K CCT Settings

Light Source:  -

Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 

Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 4460.0 lumens

Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 143.9 lumens/watt

Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 1.22 / 1.23 / 1.35

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.92' x L: 7.81' x H: 0')

CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  31

Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR

Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60

Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR

Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  25 FT

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 2 of 14 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P855691

CATALOG NUMBER: 18SFS-L3C4-NUV-LOW-3000K
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P855691

CATALOG NUMBER: 18SFS-L3C4-NUV-LOW-3000K

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:

RF 20 20 20 20 20 20

RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0

RCR

0 118 118 118 118 115 115 115 115 109 109 109 104 104 104 99 99 99 97

1 107 102 98 93 104 100 95 92 95 91 88 90 88 85 86 84 82 80

2 97 89 82 76 94 86 80 74 82 77 72 79 74 70 75 71 68 66

3 89 78 69 63 86 76 68 62 72 66 60 69 64 59 66 61 57 55

4 81 69 60 53 78 67 59 52 64 57 51 62 55 50 59 54 49 47

5 74 61 52 45 72 60 51 45 58 50 44 55 49 43 53 47 43 40

6 69 55 46 40 67 54 46 39 52 44 39 50 43 38 48 42 38 35

7 64 50 41 35 62 49 41 35 47 40 34 46 39 34 44 38 33 31

8 59 46 37 31 58 45 37 31 43 36 31 42 35 30 40 34 30 28

9 55 42 34 28 54 41 33 28 40 33 28 38 32 27 37 31 27 25

10 52 39 31 25 50 38 30 25 37 30 25 36 29 25 35 29 24 23

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):

0° 90° 180° 270°

0° 2252 2252 2252 2252

5° 2234 2269 2248 2255

10° 2217 2267 2247 2237

15° 2195 2258 2241 2213

20° 2163 2243 2222 2176

25° 2123 2224 2204 2142

30° 2082 2197 2183 2096

35° 2038 2172 2155 2049

40° 1997 2136 2120 2006

45° 1960 2098 2089 1972

50° 1920 2070 2070 1933

55° 1881 2058 2047 1884

60° 1830 2039 2035 1834

65° 1765 2021 2040 1785

70° 1705 2019 2039 1726

75° 1626 2021 2047 1630

80° 1553 2108 2189 1564

85° 1744 2479 2657 1787
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P855691

CATALOG NUMBER: 18SFS-L3C4-NUV-LOW-3000K

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:

Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 90° 180° 270° 360° Flux

0°-10° 141.7 3.2 0° 1501 1501 1501 1501 1501

10°-20° 403.6 9.0 5° 1483 1506 1492 1497 1483 141

20°-30° 605.4 13.6 15° 1413 1454 1442 1425 1413 398

30°-40° 720.9 16.2 25° 1282 1344 1331 1294 1282 591

40°-50° 741.8 16.6 35° 1112 1186 1176 1118 1112 696

50°-60° 677.0 15.2 45° 923 989 984 929 923 713

60°-70° 538.3 12.1 55° 719 786 783 720 719 642

70°-80° 346.1 7.8 65° 497 569 574 503 497 493

80°-90° 148.9 3.3 75° 280 349 353 281 280 298

90°-100° 31.0 0.7 85° 101 144 154 104 101 99

100°-110° 31.9 0.7 90° 22 81 91 18 22 23

110°-120° 30.0 0.7 95° 20 21 24 4 20 17

120°-130° 19.5 0.4 105° 42 27 28 32 42 38

130°-140° 11.6 0.3 115° 30 35 42 27 30 29

140°-150° 6.5 0.1 125° 10 28 25 29 10 11

150°-160° 3.8 0.1 135° 8 24 10 22 8 6

160°-170° 1.6 0.0 145° 4 15 4 15 4 3

170°-180° 0.4 0.0 155° 4 13 4 12 4 2

0°-30° 1150.6 25.8 165° 4 6 4 6 4 1

0°-40° 1871.5 42.0 175° 4 4 4 5 4 0

0°-60° 3290.4 73.8 180° 4 4 4 4 4

0°-90° 4323.6 96.9

90°-120° 93.0 2.1

90°-150° 130.6 2.9

90°-180° 136.0 3.0

0°-180° 4460.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P855691

CATALOG NUMBER: 18SFS-L3C4-NUV-LOW-3000K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180° 202.5° 225°

0° 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8

5° 1482.9 1480.4 1484.5 1484.5 1506.0 1496.9 1498.7 1499.2 1492.5 1487.5 1492.3

10° 1455.1 1451.6 1458.5 1457.8 1487.7 1480.7 1482.3 1481.3 1474.7 1469.5 1474.9

15° 1412.8 1409.3 1418.5 1416.0 1453.5 1447.1 1448.4 1448.2 1442.5 1436.5 1442.0

20° 1354.3 1353.8 1362.0 1360.9 1404.3 1398.8 1401.1 1401.8 1391.3 1389.0 1394.0

25° 1282.0 1287.8 1292.8 1291.2 1343.5 1338.5 1341.7 1341.5 1330.9 1331.9 1332.6

30° 1201.6 1209.6 1216.0 1211.2 1267.9 1267.2 1269.5 1267.6 1259.6 1261.7 1260.1

35° 1112.4 1121.4 1127.3 1122.3 1185.8 1183.8 1186.3 1186.3 1176.2 1175.8 1179.6

40° 1019.6 1026.3 1032.2 1029.2 1090.5 1092.1 1098.5 1093.7 1082.0 1087.3 1089.1

45° 923.4 928.4 930.5 927.5 988.8 994.7 1001.4 996.6 984.2 991.1 992.2

50° 822.6 826.3 829.0 825.8 886.6 896.2 901.7 896.9 886.8 890.7 891.9

55° 718.8 717.9 725.9 725.7 786.5 791.5 799.5 796.6 782.6 787.0 793.4

60° 609.8 612.1 621.5 616.7 679.3 686.2 696.4 691.2 678.2 685.7 688.2

65° 497.1 506.7 513.8 506.7 569.1 583.5 588.1 587.0 574.4 580.6 582.6

70° 388.6 398.4 405.9 395.0 460.1 472.7 480.0 477.0 464.7 471.8 478.4

75° 280.5 292.1 297.8 289.4 348.6 362.1 372.3 366.6 353.1 366.2 368.2

80° 179.7 191.3 196.1 187.9 243.9 258.7 264.9 258.3 253.3 261.5 262.2

85° 101.3 112.2 112.0 105.8 144.0 160.5 168.0 161.1 154.3 164.8 166.6

90° 22.4 23.8 23.1 19.2 80.7 85.7 87.8 92.8 91.2 91.7 91.7

95° 19.9 18.7 14.9 13.5 21.0 20.1 23.5 23.5 23.5 22.9 20.6

100° 20.1 23.8 32.0 21.0 4.8 16.2 17.6 21.0 21.9 19.9 18.1

105° 42.1 39.5 34.3 25.8 26.7 27.4 35.7 36.3 28.3 34.5 33.8

110° 37.7 35.4 27.7 27.0 32.5 34.3 40.0 46.9 45.5 43.2 34.1

115° 29.5 28.6 21.0 26.1 35.2 30.6 37.0 40.7 42.1 40.5 32.9

120° 17.8 18.7 20.1 26.3 29.9 26.5 28.8 34.1 33.4 34.3 26.3

125° 10.5 14.9 18.3 24.2 27.9 23.5 23.1 24.5 25.4 23.5 22.2

130° 8.7 13.5 15.1 21.9 27.2 22.2 20.6 16.2 14.6 17.1 19.0

135° 7.5 11.9 12.3 18.1 24.0 20.3 13.9 13.3 10.1 14.6 13.5

140° 5.7 8.7 10.7 13.5 19.2 16.0 11.4 10.1 8.2 10.1 11.7

145° 4.1 7.8 10.1 12.6 15.3 13.3 11.4 6.9 3.7 8.2 11.7

150° 4.3 7.3 9.1 12.1 13.5 12.3 10.3 6.2 3.7 7.3 11.2

155° 4.1 6.4 8.0 10.3 12.6 11.4 9.1 5.9 4.1 6.6 9.1

160° 3.9 5.3 6.6 7.8 10.1 8.0 7.1 5.0 3.9 5.7 7.3

165° 3.9 4.6 5.7 5.0 5.9 5.7 5.7 4.6 3.9 5.0 6.4

170° 3.9 4.3 4.8 4.1 5.0 4.3 4.6 3.9 3.9 4.3 5.5

175° 4.3 4.1 4.3 4.6 4.3 4.3 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 4.3

180° 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P855691

CATALOG NUMBER: 18SFS-L3C4-NUV-LOW-3000K

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

247.5° 270° 292.5° 315° 337.5° 360°

0° 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8 1500.8

5° 1494.8 1496.9 1487.5 1489.8 1489.1 1482.9

10° 1474.5 1468.1 1458.5 1463.5 1461.2 1455.1

15° 1439.7 1424.7 1417.6 1421.0 1419.9 1412.8

20° 1391.3 1362.5 1361.1 1366.4 1363.9 1354.3

25° 1331.6 1293.7 1291.6 1297.4 1297.1 1282.0

30° 1258.3 1209.4 1215.1 1217.4 1218.0 1201.6

35° 1174.2 1118.4 1126.8 1128.7 1127.5 1112.4

40° 1083.6 1023.8 1030.4 1036.3 1030.4 1019.6

45° 986.3 929.4 929.6 935.3 931.9 923.4

50° 886.4 828.1 829.5 829.5 829.5 822.6

55° 784.4 720.2 725.5 729.1 726.4 718.8

60° 683.0 611.0 616.0 624.4 617.1 609.8

65° 576.7 502.8 503.8 516.1 510.6 497.1

70° 467.4 393.4 402.1 405.7 398.2 388.6

75° 357.5 281.1 295.1 301.0 289.1 280.5

80° 254.2 181.0 194.1 198.4 188.8 179.7

85° 157.0 103.8 111.3 114.5 108.3 101.3

90° 84.3 17.6 21.0 23.5 23.5 22.4

95° 19.4 3.7 16.5 15.1 19.0 19.9

100° 17.6 26.7 31.8 32.5 21.5 20.1

105° 24.7 32.2 24.9 36.3 38.2 42.1

110° 24.2 29.5 21.0 31.5 35.7 37.7

115° 21.3 27.4 23.5 24.2 27.4 29.5

120° 24.7 31.1 23.5 19.2 17.6 17.8

125° 24.9 28.6 20.3 17.8 12.8 10.5

130° 23.8 24.9 17.8 15.3 11.2 8.7

135° 20.6 21.5 14.2 11.4 10.1 7.5

140° 16.0 16.2 12.6 11.4 6.4 5.7

145° 12.8 14.6 13.0 10.5 5.9 4.1

150° 12.6 14.4 11.9 9.4 5.7 4.3

155° 12.3 11.9 9.6 7.5 5.3 4.1

160° 7.5 7.1 8.0 6.6 4.6 3.9

165° 6.2 6.2 6.9 6.6 4.3 3.9

170° 5.9 5.3 5.5 4.6 4.3 3.9

175° 4.1 5.0 4.3 4.1 4.6 4.3

180° 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Report Generated By 670246072 / DESKTOP-50001EG
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

(END OF REPORT)
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

(END OF REPORT)

0°-180° 45°-225° 90°-270° 135°-315°
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(END OF REPORT)
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